

# Chrispa ApS

Jernbanegade 27, 6000 Kolding

CVR-no. 20 47 23 91

## Annual report 2021/22

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 24 August 2022

Chair of the meeting:

.....  
*Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen*

## Contents

<b>Statement by Management on the annual report</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Independent auditor's report</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Management's review</b>	<b>6</b>
Company details	6
Financial highlights	7
Operating review	8
<b>Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April</b>	<b>15</b>
Income statement	15
Balance sheet	16
Statement of changes in equity	18
Cash flow statement	20
Notes	21

## Statement by Management on the annual report

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have discussed and approved the annual report of Chrispa ApS for the financial year 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 30 April 2022 and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations and the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Group's and the Parent Company's operations and financial matters and the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations and financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Kolding, 24 August 2022  
Executive Board:

---

Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-  
Christiansen  
CEO

Board of Directors:

---

Lars Pauli Christiansen  
Chairman

---

Tine Bøwadt Christiansen

---

Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-  
Christiansen

---

Jette Bøwadt Christiansen

## Independent auditor's report

### To the shareholders of Chrispa ApS

#### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements of Chrispa ApS for the financial year 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including accounting policies, for both the Group and the Parent Company, and a consolidated cash flow statement. The consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 30 April 2022 and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

#### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements" (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the financial statements") section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

#### Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

## Independent auditor's report

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- ▶ Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

## Independent auditor's report

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Aabenraa, 24 August 2022  
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab  
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Jon Midtgaard  
State Authorised  
Public Accountant  
mne28657

## Management's review

### Company details

Name	Chrispa ApS
Address, zip-code, city	Jernbanegade 27, 6000 Kolding, Denmark
CVR no.	20 47 23 91
Established	19 November 1997
Registered office	Kolding
Financial year	1 May - 30 April
Telephone	+45 61 46 16 26
Board of Directors	Lars Pauli Christiansen, Chairman Tine Bøwadt Christiansen Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen Jette Bøwadt Christiansen
Executive Board	Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen
Auditor	EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab Skibbroen 16, 6200 Aabenraa, Denmark

## Management's review

### Financial highlights

DKK'000	2021/22	2020/21	2019/20	2018/19	2017/18
<b>Key figures</b>					
Revenue	424,003	367,098	341,647	327,153	323,999
Gross profit	117,224	114,670	88,741	72,444	77,614
Profit from ordinary activities	72,362	74,111	47,746	30,715	35,288
Profit/loss from financial income and expenses, net	13,945	42,273	-2,940	7,041	-2,360
Profit before tax	86,307	115,839	43,118	35,763	32,929
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>68,191</b>	<b>98,612</b>	<b>33,462</b>	<b>27,693</b>	<b>25,695</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Non-current assets	154,334	129,386	145,413	143,607	156,126
Current assets	390,352	330,634	230,181	226,749	212,491
Total assets	544,686	460,020	375,594	370,356	368,617
Share capital	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000	1,000
<b>Equity</b>	<b>426,322</b>	<b>374,331</b>	<b>290,214</b>	<b>272,280</b>	<b>255,927</b>
Provisions	15,928	11,828	13,933	18,299	21,254
Non-current liabilities	11,283	13,223	20,044	17,096	19,023
<b>Cash Flow</b>					
Cash flows from operating activities	73,215	66,932	68,482	50,988	39,258
Cash flows from investing activities	-76,441	-31,924	-20,025	-36,457	-8,026
Portion relating to investments in items of property, plant and machinery	-12,029	-3,955	-4,377	-5,489	-6,282
Cash flows from financing activities	-18,492	-16,437	-17,459	-12,552	-8,669
Total cash flows	-21,717	18,571	30,998	1,979	22,563
<b>Development costs for the year</b>					
Development costs for the year	43,394	32,633	35,260	32,607	35,437
Development costs for the year recognised in the income statement	31,042	36,657	40,742	44,682	35,359
<b>Financial ratios</b>					
Growth	15.5%	7.4%	4.4%	1.0%	18.6%
Operating margin	17.1%	20.2%	14.0%	9.4%	10.9%
PBT ratio	20.4%	31.6%	12.6%	10.9%	10.2%
Return on invested capital	42.2%	39.6%	24.7%	15.3%	17.0%
Return on investment	26.4%	30.5%	19.2%	11.7%	13.1%
Gross margin	27.6%	31.2%	26.0%	22.1%	24.0%
Current ratio	428.2%	545.3%	447.8%	361.8%	293.4%
Solvency ratio	78.3%	81.4%	77.3%	73.5%	62.8%
Return on equity	15.7%	28.8%	10.6%	9.7%	9.5%
<b>Average number of full-time employees</b>					
Average number of full-time employees	159	150	153	160	155

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the recommendations of the Danish Finance Society's guidelines. Financial ratios are described under accounting policies.



## Management's review

### Operating review

#### Principal activity

Chrispa ApS is the parent company of OJ Electronics A/S, whose activities comprise development, manufacturing and distribution of control- and monitoring electronic solutions and components for the improvement of human comfort and the physical environment. Activities are electronic control systems and components for electric underfloor heating and electronic control systems and drives for the HVAC industry.

In addition, Chrispa ApS is an investment company, which invests broadly in securities, real estate and businesses.

#### Development in activities and financial position

Profit after tax for the year is DKK 68.2 million. The Group's equity at 30 April 2022 is DKK 426.3 million. The performance for the year is overall satisfactory.

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

OJ Electronics has generated a revenue of DKK 424 million. The growth was 15.5% against last year's revenue. Growth was achieved through a strong development at some of the larger customers of OJ Electronics and through new customers. Throughout the year OJ Electronics was favoured by a strong growth in demand on the back of the Covid-19 decline. OJ Electronics still sees growth as a result of investments and co-creation with our customers in development of leading products and solutions for the market. The current investment rate is in balance with the overall growth of the company. On a continuous basis, OJ Electronics invests in re-designing components and solutions in order to optimize availability of the company products. These activities have been intensified through the year. Processes and procedures are optimized through designated initiatives in order to stay competitive. Reluctance in cost spending has reduced the overall fixed cost for OJ Electronics as some activities and expenditures were reduced due to Covid-19. The Profit from ordinary activities is DKK 76 million equivalent to an Operating margin of 17.8%. This is a decrease compared to last year where Operating margin was 20.9%. The result for the year is a profit of DKK 64 million, which is an increase, compared to last year at DKK 6 million.

We focus on energy-efficient products and an increased demand for products supporting cross system optimizations and connectivity. A large part of the products contain functionality for use in connection with or over the Internet. High comfort remains a focus point with market adaptation of the product specifications.

OJ Electronics has invested in extensive product developments. Products are based on specific customers and market expectations and have resulted in a number of platforms that will form the framework for more products in the coming years.

OJ Electronics invests in improved operating processes and manufacturing and has a strong supplier base under continuous improvement. The investments strengthens the profit and reduces risk in the coming years.

#### Investment activity:

The Parent Company, Chrispa ApS, is continuously working on expanding its portfolio of investments in securities, real estate and businesses.

In the financial year 2021/22, an amount of DKK 11.5 million was invested in unlisted businesses. The Company's total investments (carrying amount) of securities, shares in associates/other shares and real estate amount to DKK 248.2 million as of 30 April 2022. In addition, the Company has cash and cash equivalents of DKK 1 million.

## Management's review

Return on invested capital in the form of financial items and impairment write-downs implied an accounting profit of DKK 7.4 million. Securities are measured at fair value, whereas non-current investments in associates and other investments are measured at cost due to lack of fair value. That means that any increase in value will be recognised at realisation and not ingoing. The results are considered acceptable.

### Capital resources

The Group's primary capital resources comprise liquid assets and unutilized credit facilities. Current capital resources are estimated to be sufficient to realize the budgeted activity for 2022/23.

### Research and development activities and knowledge resources

Research and development activities are carried out by the subsidiary OJ Electronics.

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

OJ Electronics primary development activities are focused on products with improved user friendliness and supporting the increased requirements for connectivity with other systems and remote user access. These activities increase in importance while energy efficiency and comfort remain the important primary functions of the products and systems.

OJ Electronics shows a decreased R&D cost level, DKK 31 million, in line with the strategy and in line with a balance between the level of R&D and the growth potential. An increase in the total expense to DKK 43 million is utilized for additional projects and equipment and increased expenditure for re-designs and upkeeping of the market positions. The P&L effect is lower due to lower amortizations and impairments.

The link between the expense for the year and expense recognized in the income statement is shown below:

DKK'000	2021/22	2020/21
Expense for the year	43,394	32,633
Hereof additions to development project and equipment in course of construction	-21,772	-15,125
Amortization and impairment of completed development projects	9,420	19,149
Expense for the year recognized in income statement, net	<u>31,042</u>	<u>36,657</u>

The development activities remains important for realizing the growth in the coming years. To accommodate increased focus on cost and development just-in-time flexibility is built into the development process based on extensive cooperation with external partners. Further this is an important activity to scale to activities and strengthen the activities with required competences for the coming years. Management's review

### Outlook

The Group expects positive results for the financial year 2022/23 in line with 2021/22.

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

OJ Electronics expects an increased but stable revenue based on the outlook for the global economy. OJ Electronics expect a range between 5-10% growth. The operating margin will decline due to increases in prices we have already experienced from suppliers and a reluctance from our customers to accept the higher cost levels. The group has focussed on securing that we can manage even quite difficult conditions. The strategy will be reviewed and updated in 2022/23. This will be in line with a normal strategy renewal process.

Based on early predictions the profit margin will be slightly falling but stable and at a high level.

## Management's review

### Investment activity:

For the investment activity a positive result before tax is expected around DKK 5-10 million taken the accounting principles into consideration. Total invested amount in securities, real estate and businesses will continue to increase, based on earnings accumulated.

### Special risks

#### *Financial risks*

The Group is exposed to the development on the financial markets. However, the Group solidity and credit facilities reduces the financial risk to an acceptable level.

#### *Currency risks*

Main trading currencies are DKK, USD and EUR. Group policy minimizes the currency risk through the use of financial facilities.

#### *Interest rate risks*

The Group utilizes to some extent interest swaps to reduce risk.

#### *Credit risks*

The Group's credit risk policy entails that all major customers and other partners are continuously assessed on a regular basis.

### Knowledge resources

The group's main activities are carried out by the subsidiary OJ Electronics A/S.

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

Management of OJ Electronics is continuously working on the further development of employee competencies, as well as using substantial resources to attract new qualified employees. Resources are used to develop and maintain cooperation with external partners, where these can contribute to knowledge and flexibility in relation to capabilities that OJ Electronics needs. There is particular focus on the development of the OJ Electronics' management resources.

### Corporate Social Responsibility

The group's main activities are carried out by the subsidiary OJ Electronics A/S, who develop and produce HVAC and floor heating solutions. Thus, it has been assessed that main impact on environment and climate is done by OJ Electronics A/S. Below, OJ Electronics CSR report has been included.

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

OJ Electronics has a sustainable approach to "doing business" being aware of coexistence with and possibility to affect society in different ways and vice versa. We find it relevant in this report to include information of:

- ▶ Environment and climate
- ▶ Occupational health and safety
- ▶ Human rights, anti-corruption and bribery
- ▶ Data ethics
- ▶ Equal gender representation
- ▶ Covid-19

## Management's review

Annually we assess the OJ Electronics' overall positive and negative impact to the UN17 Sustainable Development Goals. In the fiscal year the score for "8 Decent Work and Economic Growth" has been raised with one point due to ISO 45001 certification and the score for "12 Responsible Consumption and Production" has been raised one point due to ISO 14001 certification.

### *Environment and climate*

At OJ Electronics we are aware of negative impact on climate and environment as a consequence of our business. We see a continually reduction of this impact through use and disposal of our products as a positive competition parameter. Power and water are consumed through own and derived activities at suppliers and contract manufacturers, and waste is created through own and derived activities. Monitoring power and water consumption as well as waste generation is basis for continuous activities to reduce the negative impact on climate and environment.

OJ Electronics is aware of the damage that natural disasters can cause to our suppliers and contract manufacturers, and we require appropriate protection of production facilities to prevent negative impact on local environment.

In February 2022 OJ Electronics was certified ISO 14001. Activities to measure waste in categories, expand audit of contract manufacturers with sections of management of waste, pollution, power and water consumption and verification of the commitment to climate and environment for transport suppliers has been made part of the Management System.

Through our membership in Project Zero, Veltec and Clean Energy cluster OJ Electronics contributes tying companies, utilities, knowledge institutions and the public sector together in market-driven green innovation. OJ Electronics participates to repurpose what is initially regarded as "waste". Packaging materials are to a large extent re-used at suppliers or for other purposes locally.

### *Waste, recirculated - Accounting principals*

OJ Electronics registers mass of waste collected from the company and whether the fraction is re-circulated or goes out of the loop. Waste turned into energy is regarded as "not re-circulated". 70 % of waste is recirculated, including organic waste.

Transport of goods impacts the environment and climate, and OJ Electronics works to reduce this impact by choosing transporters with a declared focus to reduce the negative impact on environment and climate from their activities.

### *Goods shipped under stated commitment to protect climate and environment- accounting principals*

OJ Electronics has researched what transport companies state on their company website regarding climate and environment.

99 % of goods shipped from OJ Electronics are carried under a stated commitment to protect climate and environment.

In the fiscal year 2022/2023 the main activities regarding environment and climate will be:

- "Declarations of Environment and Materials" for HVAC products provided as a service to customers.
- Establish competences to calculate CO2 emission scope 1 and 2 to make the right priorities.

### *Occupational health and safety*

At OJ Electronics our employees are the most important resource. We include all relevant factors when we work to ensure the health, safety and well-being of our employees, meaning both physical and mental conditions, including the risk of stress and exposure to bullying and other violations. We respect and appreciate labour rights and promote safe and secure working environment for all employees no matter assigned as temps or long term, gender, nationality, precarious employment or other distinctions.

## Management's review

In February 2022 OJ Electronics was certified ISO 45001 with routines anchored in the Management System. In addition to our own enhanced routines, issues of occupational health and safety is now part of assessment criteria for suppliers and contract manufacturers.

Dialogues of employees' well-being including a self-assessed score is part of a defined annual cycle. HR collects scores for well-being in anonymous form to monitor development.

Work-related accidents including near accidents are registered and analysed to take necessary measures to avoid similar situations in the future.

### *Work-related accidents - accounting principals*

The company counts working accidents and classifies these in three groups. Data are collected through the internal organization for occupational health and safety (AMO) and includes all employees, temporary employees, external consultants and other guests of the company.

'Near accidents' are work-related incidents that could have become an accident, but without any personal injury. 'Accidents' are work-related incidents which implies personal injury. The company classifies such accidents into accidents with sickness absence and without sickness absence.

	<u>2021/22</u>	<u>2020/21</u>	<u>2019/20</u>
Near accidents	2	3	6
Accidents without sickness absence	9	3	7
Accidents with sickness absence	1	1	1

The company sees the low count of registered "near accidents" as unfortunate as the count of accidents has increased in 2021/2022, and activities are initiated to raise the awareness of "near accidents".

Absence due to illness within OJ Electronics has a satisfying level. Through the first month of 2022 the Covid-19 pandemic including restrictions of isolation caused an elevated level of absence. As we expect the pandemic to reduce in DK, we expect the attendance to return to a satisfying level.

### *Human rights, anti-corruption and bribery*

Suppliers to OJ Electronics are a valuable extension to our own value chain and we expect suppliers to comply to the same high standards as OJ itself. We strive to ensure human rights, avoid slavery, child labour and bribery, and ensure adequate and equitable sanitation and hygiene for everybody involved in activities through OJ Electronics. Internally at OJ Electronics gifts representing a low value unable to affect decisions are accepted.

The main risk that OJ electronics faces regarding anticorruption and human rights is to ensure that business is conducted fairly and honestly.

No matter the products and services supplied to customers of OJ Electronics are manufactured in Denmark or in e.g. Asia and Eastern Europe, OJ Electronics assesses and manages both financial and non-financial risks to protect our employees, assets and reputation. Where relevant and necessary, suppliers are required to sign the OJ Electronics Code of Conduct, which all contract manufactures have done. OJ Electronics works to ensure suppliers and subcontractors comply to the same values as OJ Electronics itself.

At least once a year Management Group reviews the risk exposure associated with the activities of OJ.

OJ Electronics is committed to ensure that minerals contained in our products are sourced with due respect for human rights, the need to avoid contributing to conflicts and the desire to support development through our supply chain practices. Internally at OJ Electronics gifts representing a value unable to affect decisions are accepted.

The group has not identified any breaches in 2021/22 in the Code of Conduct regarding human rights, anti-corruption and bribery.

As a response to the Russian invasion of Ukraine OJ Electronics has ceased its sales to markets in Russia and Belarus.

## Management's review

### *Data ethics*

In a world of increased digitalisation OJ Electronics identifies a risk of mismatch between legal options for data collections and protection of users' privacy. OJ Electronics wishes to participate to protect the right to privacy for every individual. Collection of data points is limited as it is considered an advantage for the users of OJ products and services.

To ensure usage and handling of digital data from customers, website visitors and end-users in an ethical acceptable manor OJ has established a data ethics policy including an ethics compass. The data ethics policy and compass are subject to internal audit as part of the Management System.

### **Equal gender representation**

Diversity among employees is a cornerstone in securing good solutions and results, and the Group strives to ensure diversity among employees, including gender diversity. The users of the Group's Electronics products and services are humans all over the globe, and it is important to find internal representation of this diversity to create successful solutions and business. Yet it is the policy of the Group that all positions are occupied by the most qualified candidates. Management routines including a Leadership Toolbox helps managers activate and develop employee competences equally for employees.

### *Board of directors*

On 30 April 2022 the board of directors has 4 members in Chrispa ApS, 2 men and 2 women. Thus, Chrispa ApS has an equal gender representation and therefore no further goals have been set for the Board of Directors gender representation.

### *Management*

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

Management includes all management levels of OJ Electronics. In order to ensure gender diversity, OJ Electronics strives to ensure at least one female candidate among the final 3 candidates for management positions. By 30<sup>th</sup> April 2022 women occupied 25 % of management positions, which is the same split as by 30<sup>th</sup> April 2021.

#### Investment activity:

The parent company has only 1 employee.

### **Covid-19**

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

OJ Electronics participates in reducing the occurrence of Covid-19 virus and followed restrictions and recommendations from government and national health authorities during the period, where Covid-19 was classified as a disease critical to society. Management at OJ continuously evaluated the practical implications for our employees and kept updated information visible.

Routines for cleaning, usage of meeting rooms and canteen were changed, and Covid-19 tests supported. Where possible employees have been working from home. Production has been isolated from external guests as well as internal physical interaction has been kept at a minimum.

## Management's review

### Events after the balance sheet date

#### OJ Electronics A/S:

On the back of the Covid-19 pandemic a worldwide shortage of electronic components and other raw materials has become widespread. Further a widespread shortage of transportation capacity has become evident. Dependant on the duration and severity of the shortages this can affect the ability to deliver and manufacture products and can negatively affect the financial performance of the Group.

Because of the current global outbreak of Covid-19 and the global shortage on electronic components, we see a potential negative impact on demand in the Group's markets. The impact on the Group's operations and financial position for financial year 2022/23 will depend on the length and scope of both parameters, which is still uncertain at the date of this annual report.

Management believes that OJ Electronics has a strong financial position and available credit facilities in place to get the Group well through this increased uncertainty.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Income statement

Note	Group		Parent		
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21	
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	
2	<b>Revenue</b>	424,003	367,098	0	0
	Production costs	-275,737	-215,770	0	0
	Development costs	-31,042	-36,658	0	0
	<b>Gross profit</b>	117,224	114,670	0	0
	Selling and distribution costs	-25,007	-22,892	0	0
	Administrative expenses	-19,855	-17,667	-3,133	-2,722
	<b>Operating profit</b>	72,362	74,111	-3,133	-2,722
8	Profit in subsidiaries after tax	0	0	55,839	50,156
3	Financial income	23,059	47,093	14,265	46,791
3	Financial expenses	-5,679	-5,470	-3,398	-827
9,10	Impairment of financial assets	-3,435	-545	-3,435	-545
	<b>Profit before tax</b>	86,307	115,189	60,138	92,853
5	Tax for the year	-18,116	-17,084	-827	-2,698
	<b>Profit for the year</b>	68,191	98,105	59,311	90,155
	Breakdown of the consolidated profit:				
	Shareholders in Chrispa ApS	59,311	90,155		
	Non-controlling interests	8,880	7,950		
		68,191	98,105		



## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Balance sheet

Note	Group		Parent		
	2021/22 DKK '000	2020/21 DKK '000	2021/22 DKK '000	2020/21 DKK '000	
	<b>ASSETS</b>				
	<b>Non-current assets</b>				
6	<b>Intangible assets</b>				
	Completed development projects	21,215	18,372	0	0
	Development projects in progress	20,200	11,347	0	0
		41,415	29,719	0	0
7	<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>				
	Land and buildings	49,801	45,989	2,658	2,732
	Plant, machinery and equipment	11,134	9,643	105	108
	Equipment under construction	612	873	0	0
		61,547	56,505	2,763	2,840
	<b>Investments</b>				
8	Equity investments in subsidiaries	0	0	138,124	123,403
9	Equity investments in associates	11,008	12,635	11,008	12,635
3, 10	Other equity investments	40,211	30,527	40,204	30,521
12	Deferred tax asset	153	0	153	143
		51,372	43,162	189,489	166,702
	<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>154,334</b>	<b>129,386</b>	<b>192,252</b>	<b>169,542</b>
	<b>Currents assets</b>				
	<b>Inventories</b>				
	Raw materials and consumables	30,596	14,458	0	0
	Work in progress	12,534	10,469	0	0
	Finished goods and goods for resale	16,561	14,835	0	0
		59,691	39,762	0	0
	<b>Receivables</b>				
	Trade receivables	71,911	64,525	0	0
	Receivables from group entities	0	0	0	3
	Joint taxation contribution	0	0	9,342	14,355
	Other receivables	16,404	8,033	14,535	6,461
	Prepayments	2,579	2,600	2,338	1,920
		90,894	75,158	26,215	22,739
3	<b>Securities</b>	<b>196,987</b>	<b>160,506</b>	<b>196,987</b>	<b>160,506</b>
	<b>Cash</b>	<b>42,780</b>	<b>55,208</b>	<b>1,004</b>	<b>19,584</b>
	<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>390,352</b>	<b>330,634</b>	<b>224,206</b>	<b>202,829</b>
	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>544,686</b>	<b>460,020</b>	<b>416,458</b>	<b>372,371</b>

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Balance sheet

Note	Group		Parent	
	2021/22 DKK '000	2020/21 DKK '000	2021/22 DKK '000	2020/21 DKK '000
	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
	<b>Equity</b>			
11	Share capital	1,000	1,000	1,000
	Net revaluation according to the equity method	0	0	60,004
	Retained earnings	394,437	345,125	333,393
	Translation reserve	-1,192	-1,256	0
	Hedging reserve	153	-94	0
	Proposed dividend	10,000	10,000	10,000
	<b>Shareholders in Chrispa ApS' share of equity</b>	<b>404,397</b>	<b>354,775</b>	<b>404,397</b>
	Non-controlling interests	21,925	19,556	0
	<b>Total equity</b>	<b>426,322</b>	<b>374,331</b>	<b>404,397</b>
	<b>Provisions</b>			
12	Deferred tax	12,829	7,866	0
13	Warranties	3,099	3,962	0
	<b>Total provisions</b>	<b>15,928</b>	<b>11,828</b>	<b>0</b>
	<b>Liabilities</b>			
	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
14	Mortgage credit institutions	11,283	13,223	0
	<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>11,283</b>	<b>13,223</b>	<b>0</b>
	<b>Current liabilities</b>			
	Current portion of non-current liabilities	1,942	1,933	0
	Credit institutions	9,296	7	0
	Trade payables	57,633	31,794	156
	Payables to group entities	0	0	282
	Corporation tax	9,949	16,595	10,137
	Other payables	12,333	10,309	1,485
	<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>91,153</b>	<b>60,638</b>	<b>12,06</b>
	<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>102,436</b>	<b>73,861</b>	<b>12,06</b>
	<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>544,686</b>	<b>460,020</b>	<b>416,458</b>

- 1 Accounting policies
- 4 Fees paid to the auditor appointed at the annual general meeting
- 15 Staff costs
- 16 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses
- 17 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
- 18 Mortgages and collateral
- 19 Currency and interest rate risks and use of derivative financial instruments
- 20 Related parties
- 21 Profit appropriation

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements  
1 May - 30 April

Statement of changes in equity

DKK '000	Group							
	Share capital	Retained earnings	Translation reserve	Hedging reserve	Dividend proposed for the year	Shareholders in Chrispa ApS' share of equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Equity at 1 May 2020	1,000	264,970	-1,606	-184	10,000	274,180	16,034	290,214
Dividend distribution	0	0	0	0	-10,000	-10,000	-4,498	-14,498
Transferred via distribution of profit	0	80,155	0	0	10,000	90,155	7,950	98,105
Value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	0	0	90	0	90	14	104
Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign subsidiary	0	0	350	0	0	350	56	406
Equity at 1 May 2021	1,000	345,125	-1,256	-94	10,000	354,775	19,556	374,331
Dividend distribution	0	0	0	0	-10,000	-10,000	-6,560	-16,560
Transferred via distribution of profit	0	49,311	0	0	10,000	59,311	8,880	68,191
Value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	0	0	247	0	247	39	286
Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign subsidiary	0	0	64	0	0	64	10	74
<b>Equity at 30 April 2022</b>	<b>1,000</b>	<b>394,436</b>	<b>-1,192</b>	<b>153</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>404,397</b>	<b>21,925</b>	<b>426,322</b>

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements  
1 May - 30 April

Statement of changes in equity

DKK '000	Parent				Total
	Share capital	Net revaluation according to the equity method	Retained earnings	Dividend proposed for the year	
Equity at 1 May 2020	1,000	39,313	223,867	10,000	274,180
Dividend distribution	0	0	0	-10,000	-10,000
Value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	90	0	0	90
Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign subsidiary	0	350	0	0	350
Transferred via distribution of profit	0	11,577	68,578	10,000	90,155
Equity at 1 May 2021	1,000	51,330	292,445	10,000	354,775
Dividend distribution	0	0	0	-10,000	-10,000
Value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	247	0	0	247
Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign subsidiary	0	64	0	0	64
Transferred via distribution of profit	0	8,363	40,948	10,000	59,311
<b>Equity at 30 April 2022</b>	<b>1,000</b>	<b>60,004</b>	<b>333,393</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>404,397</b>

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Cash flow statement

	Group	
	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK '000	DKK '000
Operating profit	72,362	74,111
Depreciation and amortisation	16,510	22,050
Adjustment of provisions for warranties	-863	-84
Cash generated from operations (operating activities)	88,009	96,077
Interest received	15,124	4,271
Interest paid	-2,409	-5,541
Cash generated from operations (ordinary activities)	100,724	94,807
Changes in inventories	-19,929	1,041
Changes in trade receivables	-7,386	-15,417
Changes in other receivables	-7,815	-2,795
Changes in trade payables	25,836	6,720
Changes in other payables	2,022	-3,413
Changes in prepayments and deferred income	-155	-255
Income taxes paid/received	-20,082	-13,756
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>73,215</b>	<b>66,932</b>
Acquisition of intangible assets	-21,247	-9,143
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	-12,029	-3,955
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	30	0
Acquisition of other equity investments	-11,546	-6,717
Sale of other equity investments	53	43,933
Acquisition of securities	-92,968	-81,841
Sale of securities	57,932	25,798
Called bonds	3,334	1
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	<b>-76,441</b>	<b>-31,924</b>
Repayment of non-current liabilities	-1,932	-1,938
Dividends paid	-16,560	-14,499
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>-18,492</b>	<b>-16,437</b>
<b>Net cash flows</b>	<b>-21,717</b>	<b>18,571</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	55,201	36,630
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, year-end</b>	<b>33,484</b>	<b>55,201</b>

The cash flow statement cannot be directly derived from the other components of the consolidated financial statements.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Chrispa ApS for 1 May 2021 - 30 April 2022 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large reporting class C entities.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

#### Presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Danish Kroner (DKK'000).

#### Consolidated financial statements

##### *Control*

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent Company Chrispa ApS and subsidiaries controlled by Chrispa ApS.

Control means the power to exercise decisive influence over a subsidiary's financial and operating decisions. Moreover, the possibility of yielding a return from the investment is required.

In assessing if the Parent Company controls an entity, de facto control is taken into consideration as well.

The existence of potential voting rights which may currently be exercised or converted into additional voting rights is considered when assessing if an entity may become empowered to exercise decisive influence over another entity's financial and operating decisions.

##### *Significant influence*

Entities over whose financial and operating decisions the Group can exercise significant influence are classified as associates. Significant influence is deemed to exist when the Parent Company holds or controls, directly or indirectly, more than 20% of the voting rights of an entity but does not control it.

The existence of potential voting rights that may currently be exercised or converted into voting rights is considered when assessing whether significant influence exists.

##### *Preparation of consolidated financial statements*

The consolidated financial statements are prepared as a consolidation of the Parent Company's and the individual subsidiaries' financial statements, which are prepared according to the Group's accounting policies. On consolidation, intra-group income and expenses, shareholdings, intra-group balances and dividends as well as realised and unrealised gains on intra-group transactions are eliminated. Unrealised gains on transactions with associates are eliminated in proportion to the Group's interest in the entity. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains unless they do not reflect impairment.

The subsidiaries' financial statement items are included 100% in the consolidated financial statements. Non-controlling interests' share of the profit/loss for the year and of the equity of subsidiaries that are not wholly-owned are included in the Group's profit/loss and equity, respectively, but are presented separately.

Acquisitions and disposals of non-controlling interests that are still controlled are recognised directly in equity as a transaction between shareholders.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Business combinations

Newly acquired entities are recognised in the consolidated financial statements from the acquisition date. Entities sold or otherwise disposed of are recognised in the consolidated financial statements up to the date of disposal. Comparative figures are not restated to reflect newly acquired entities. Discontinued operations are presented separately, see below.

The acquisition date is the date when the Group actually obtains control of the acquiree.

The purchase method is applied to acquisitions of new businesses over which the Group obtains control. The acquired businesses' identified assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Identifiable intangible assets are recognised if they are separable or arise from a contractual right. Deferred tax on revaluations is recognised.

Positive differences (goodwill) between, on the one hand, the consideration for the acquired entity, the value of non-controlling interests in the acquired entity and the fair value of any previously acquired equity investments and, on the other hand, the fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired are recognised as goodwill in intangible assets. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis in the income statement based on an individual assessment of the economic life of the asset.

Negative differences (negative goodwill) are recognised in the income statement at the acquisition date.

Upon acquisition, goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating units, which subsequently form the basis for impairment testing. Goodwill and fair value adjustments in connection with the acquisition of a foreign entity with a functional currency different from the Group's presentation currency are accounted for as assets and liabilities belonging to the foreign entity and are, on initial recognition, translated into the foreign entity's functional currency using the exchange rate at the transaction date.

The purchase consideration for an entity consists of the fair value of the agreed consideration in the form of assets transferred, liabilities assumed and equity instruments issued. If part of the purchase consideration is contingent on future events or compliance with agreed terms, such part of the purchase consideration is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent adjustments of contingent purchase considerations are recognised in the income statement. Expenses incurred to acquire entities are recognised in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred.

If uncertainties regarding the identification or measurement of acquired assets, liabilities or contingent liabilities or the determination of the purchase consideration exist at the acquisition date, initial recognition will take place on the basis of provisional values. If it turns out subsequently that the identification or measurement of the purchase consideration, acquired assets, liabilities or contingent liabilities was incorrect on initial recognition, the statement will be adjusted retrospectively, including goodwill, until 12 months after the acquisition, and comparative figures will be restated. Subsequently, any adjustments are recognised as errors.

Gains or losses from the disposal of subsidiaries resulting in a loss of control are calculated as the difference between, on the one hand, the net selling price and, on the other hand, the proportionate share of the carrying amount of net assets. If the Parent Company still holds equity investments in the divested entity, the remaining proportionate share of the carrying amount forms the basis for the measurement of equity investments in associates or securities and equity investments.

##### Non-controlling interests

On initial recognition, non-controlling interests are measured at the fair value of the non-controlling interests' equity interest.

Goodwill relating to the non-controlling interests' share of the acquired entity is thus recognised.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Foreign subsidiaries and associates are considered separate entities. The income statements are translated at the average exchange rates for the month, and the balance sheet items are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of the opening equity of foreign entities at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and on translation of the income statements from average exchange rates to the exchange rates at the balance sheet date are recognised directly in equity.

Foreign exchange adjustments of balances with foreign subsidiaries that are considered part of the total investment in the subsidiary are recognised directly in equity. Foreign exchange gains and losses on loans and derivative financial instruments designated as hedges of foreign subsidiaries are also recognised directly in equity.

##### Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised in the balance sheet at cost and are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in other receivables or other payables.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated and qualifying as hedging of the fair value of a recognised asset or liability are recognised in the income statement together with fair value adjustments of the hedged asset or liability.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated and qualifying as hedging of future assets or liabilities are recognised in other receivables or other payables and in equity. If the forecast transaction results in the recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or liability, respectively. If the forecast transaction results in income or expenses, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the income statement in the period in which the hedged item affects the income statement.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised in the income statement on an ongoing basis.

##### Income statement

###### Revenue

The Company has chosen IAS 11/IAS 18 as interpretation for revenue recognition.

Income from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in revenue when the most significant rewards and risks have been transferred to the buyer and provided the income can be measured reliably and payment is expected to be received. The date of the transfer of the most significant rewards and risks is based on standardised terms of delivery based on Incoterms® 2020.



## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration exclusive of VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

#### Production costs

Production costs comprise costs, including depreciation/amortisation charges and salaries, incurred in generating the year's revenue. Commercial entities recognise their cost of sales, and manufacturing entities recognise their production costs incurred in generating the revenue for the year. Such costs include direct and indirect costs related to raw materials and consumables, wages and salaries, rent and leases as well as impairment losses on production plant.

#### Development costs

Development costs comprise research and development costs that do not qualify for capitalisation and amortisation of capitalised development costs that meet the criteria for capitalisation.

#### Selling and distribution costs

Selling and distribution costs comprise costs related to the distribution of goods sold in the year and to sales campaigns, etc. carried out in the year, including costs related to sales staff, advertising, exhibitions and amortisation/depreciation.

#### Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses comprise costs incurred in the year to manage and administer the Company, including expenses related to administrative staff, management, office premises, office expenses and amortisation/depreciation.

#### Profit/loss from equity investments in subsidiaries (parent company)

A proportionate share of the underlying entities' profit/loss after tax is recognised in the income statement according to the equity method. Shares of profit/loss after tax in subsidiaries are presented as separate line items in the income statement. Full elimination of intra-group gains/losses is made for equity investments in subsidiaries.

#### Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, gains and losses on securities, payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

Financial income also includes dividends from associates.

#### Tax for the year

The Parent Company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of the Group's Danish subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are included in the joint taxation arrangement from the date when they are included in the consolidated financial statements and up to the date when they are excluded from the consolidation.

The Parent Company, Chrispa A/S, acts as administration company for the joint taxation arrangement and consequently settles all corporate income tax payments with the tax authorities.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

On payment of joint taxation contributions, the Danish corporation tax charge is allocated between the jointly taxed entities in proportion to their taxable income. Entities with tax losses receive joint taxation contributions from entities that have been able to use the tax losses to reduce their own taxable income.

Tax for the year comprises current income tax, joint taxation contribution and changes in deferred tax for the year due to changes in the tax rate. The tax expense relating to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, and the tax expense relating to amounts recognised directly in equity is recognised directly in equity.

### Balance sheet

#### Intangible assets

##### *Development projects, patents and licences*

Development costs comprise expenses, salaries and amortisation directly or indirectly attributable to development activities.

Development projects that are clearly defined and identifiable and where the technical feasibility, sufficient resources and a potential future market or development potential are evidenced, and where the Parent Company intends to produce, market or use the project, are recognised as intangible assets provided that the cost can be measured reliably and that there is sufficient assurance that future earnings can cover production costs, selling costs and administrative expenses as well as development costs. Other development costs are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

Development costs that are recognised in the balance sheet are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

On completion of a development project, development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The amortisation period is usually 3-5 years.

Rights, patents and licences are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Rights, patents and licences acquired are amortised on a straight-line basis over the remaining patent period, and licences are amortised over the licence term, usually 5 years.

Gains and losses on the disposal of development projects, patents and licences are determined as the difference between the selling price less costs to sell and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

#### Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings and plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation. Land is not depreciated

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, sub-suppliers and wages and salaries. All financing costs regarding the production period are expensed no matter whether they can be attributed to costs.

Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets. The expected useful lives are as follows:

Buildings and installations	25 - 50 years
Plant, machinery and equipment	3 - 10 years

Depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment losses, if any. The depreciation period and the residual value are determined at the acquisition date and are reassessed annually. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no further depreciation charges are recognised.

In the case of changes in the depreciation period or the residual value, the effect on the depreciation charges is recognised prospectively as a change in accounting estimates.

Depreciation is recognised in the income statement as production costs, distribution costs and administrative expenses, respectively.

Gains and losses on the disposal of items of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between the selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

#### Leases

The Company has chosen IAS 17 as interpretation for classification and recognition of leases.

On initial recognition, leases for assets that transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incident to ownership to the Company (finance leases) are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of fair value and the net present value of future lease payments. In calculating the net present value, the interest rate implicit in the lease or the incremental borrowing rate is used as discount factor. Assets held under finance leases are subsequently accounted for as the Company's other assets.

The capitalised residual lease liability is recognised in the balance sheet as a liability, and the interest element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease.

All other leases are considered operating leases. Payments relating to operating leases and any other leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The Company's total liabilities relating to operating leases and other leases are disclosed in contingencies, etc.

The Group's total liabilities relating to operating leases and other leases are disclosed under "Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc."

#### Equity investments in subsidiaries in the parent company financial statements

Equity investments in subsidiaries are measured according to the equity method in the parent company financial statements. The Company has chosen to consider the equity method a measurement method.

On initial recognition, equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost, i.e. plus transaction costs. The cost is allocated in accordance with the acquisition method; see the accounting policies regarding the consolidated financial statements above.

The cost is adjusted by shares of profit/loss after tax calculated in accordance with the Group's accounting policies less or plus unrealised intra-group gains/losses.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

Identified increases in value and goodwill, if any, compared to the underlying entity's net asset value are amortised in accordance with the accounting policies in the consolidated financial statements. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

Dividend received is deducted from the carrying amount.

Equity investments in subsidiaries measured at net asset value are subject to impairment test requirements if there is any indication of impairment.

Net revaluation of equity investments is recognised under equity in the net revaluation reserve according to the equity method to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds cost.

#### Equity investments in associates

Equity investments in associates are measured at cost. Where net realisable value is lower than cost, investments are written down to this lower value.

#### Other equity investments

Other equity investments, recognised under fixed assets, are measured at fair value. Where fair value cannot be determined, the cost price is used.

#### Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, equity investments in subsidiaries and associates and other equity investments are tested annually for indication of impairment other than the decrease in value reflected by amortisation/depreciation.

Impairment tests are conducted on individual assets or groups of assets when there is indication of impairment. Write-down is made to the lower of the carrying amount and the recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed.

#### Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value.

Goods for resale and raw materials and consumables are measured at cost, comprising purchase price plus delivery costs.

Finished goods and work in progress are measured at cost, comprising the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct wages and salaries as well as indirect production overheads. Indirect production overheads comprise costs of material and labour as well as maintenance of and depreciation on production machinery, buildings and equipment as well as costs relating to plant administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised.

The net realisable value of inventories is determined as the selling price less costs of completion and costs incurred to affect the sale, taking into account marketability, obsolescence and developments in the expected selling price.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretation for impairment write-down of financial receivables.

Write-down for bad and doubtful debts is made when there is objective evidence that a receivable or a portfolio of receivables has been impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis. Receivables in respect of which there is no objective evidence of individual impairment are tested for objective evidence of impairment on a portfolio basis.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the net present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

##### Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Current assets" comprise costs incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

##### Securities and investments

Securities and investments consisting in listed shares and bonds are measured at fair value (market price) at the balance sheet date. Unlisted securities are measured at fair value based on calculated capital value. In cases where fair value cannot be determined, the cost price is used.

##### Equity

###### *Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method*

Net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries is recognised at cost in the net revaluation reserve according to the equity method. The reserve can be eliminated in case of losses, realisation of equity investments or changes in accounting estimates. The reserve cannot be recognised at a negative amount.

###### *Reserve for development costs*

The reserve for development costs comprises recognised development costs. The reserve cannot be used to distribute dividend or cover losses. The reserve will be reduced or dissolved if the recognised development costs are amortised or are no longer part of the Company's operations by a transfer directly to the distributable reserves under equity.

###### *Translation reserve*

The translation reserve comprises the share of foreign exchange differences arising on translation of financial statements of entities that have a functional currency other than DKK, foreign exchange adjustments of assets and liabilities considered part of the Company's net investments in such entities and foreign exchange adjustments regarding hedging transactions that hedge the Company's net investments in such entities. The reserve is dissolved on the sale of foreign entities or if the conditions for effective hedging no longer exist. When equity investments in subsidiaries in the parent company financial statements are subject to the limitation requirement in the net revaluation reserve according to the equity method, foreign exchange adjustments will be included in this equity reserve instead.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### *Hedging reserve*

The hedging reserve comprises the cumulative net change after tax in the fair value of hedging transactions that qualify for recognition as a cash flow hedge and where the hedged transaction has not yet been realised. The reserve is dissolved when the hedged transaction is realised, if the hedged cash flows are no longer expected to be realised or if the hedging relationship is no longer effective. The reserve does not represent a limitation under company law and may therefore be negative.

##### *Dividend*

Proposed dividend is recognised as a liability at the date when it is adopted at the annual general meeting (declaration date). Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is presented as a separate line item in equity.

##### **Corporation tax and deferred tax**

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on taxable income in previous years and tax paid on account.

Joint taxation contribution payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as "Corporation tax".

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to non-deductible goodwill and on office premises and other items where temporary differences - apart from acquisitions - arise at the acquisition date without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. Where alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carry-forwards, are recognised under "Assets" at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction.

Adjustment is made to deferred tax resulting from elimination of unrealised intra-group profits and losses.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respective countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax.

##### **Provisions**

In addition to deferred tax, provisions comprise anticipated expenses related to warranty commitments. Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at net realisable value or fair value. If the obligation is expected to be settled far into the future, the obligation is measured at fair value.

Warranty commitments include expenses for remedial action in respect of the contract work within the warranty period of 1-5 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on past experience. Liabilities that are expected to be settled after one year after the balance sheet date are discounted at average bond yields.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### Liabilities other than provisions

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

##### Deferred income

Deferred income, recognised under "Liabilities", comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent years.

##### Fair value

Fair value is determined based on the principal market. If no principal market exists, the fair value is based on the most advantageous market, i.e. the market that maximises the price of the asset or liability less transaction and/or transport costs.

All assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or whose fair value is disclosed are classified based on the fair value hierarchy, see below:

- Level 1: Value based on the fair value of similar assets/liabilities in an active market.
- Level 2: Value based on generally accepted valuation methods on the basis of observable market information.
- Level 3: Value based on generally accepted valuation methods and reasonable estimates based on non-observable market information.

##### Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows the Group's cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the year, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Group's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

The cash flow effect of acquisitions and disposals of enterprises is shown separately in cash flows from investing activities. Cash flows from acquisitions of entities are recognised in the cash flow statement from the date of acquisition. Cash flows from disposals of entities are recognised up until the date of disposal.

##### *Cash flows from operating activities*

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the Group's share of the profit/loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, changes in working capital and income taxes paid.

##### *Cash flows from investing activities*

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisitions and disposals of entities, activities and intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 1 Accounting policies (continued)

##### *Cash flows from financing activities*

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the Group's share capital and related costs as well as the raising of loans, repayment of interest-bearing debt, and payment of dividend to shareholders.

##### *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term marketable securities with a term of three months or less which are subject to only minor risks of changes in value.

##### Segment information

Information is disclosed by geographical markets. Segment information is based on the Group's accounting policies, risks and management control.

##### Financial ratios

The financial ratios stated under "Group financial highlights" have been calculated as follows:

Growth	$\frac{\text{Development in revenue} \times 100}{\text{Revenue (prior year)}}$
Operating margin	$\frac{\text{Operating profit/loss (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Profit before tax (PBT) ratio	$\frac{\text{Profit before tax (EBT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Return on invested capital	$\frac{\text{Operating profit/loss (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Average of net investments}}$
Return on investment	$\frac{\text{Operating profit/loss (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Average of total assets}}$
Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit/loss} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Current ratio	$\frac{\text{Current assets} \times 100}{\text{Current liabilities}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total equity and liabilities at year end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss for the year after tax} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$



## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 2 Segment information

##### Geographical segments

DKK'000	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
Scandinavia	144,928	138,601	0	0
Rest of Europe	119,488	92,602	0	0
North America	140,500	115,093	0	0
Rest of world	19,087	20,802	0	0
	<u>424,003</u>	<u>367,098</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

The Group only has one activity and has therefore not disclosed any activity segments.

#### 3 Financial assets

Specification of Other equity investments at fair value:

DKK'000	Unlisted equity investments Group	Unlisted equity investments Parent
Fair value at year end	40,211	40,204
Value adjustments in the income statement, unrealised	-1,728	-1,728
Fair value level	3	3

Unlisted equity investments are measured at cost due to lack of reliable fair value. Write down is made where the recoverable amounts are assessed to be lower than carrying amount.

Specification of Securities at fair value:

DKK'000	Listed shares	Unlisted shares	Listed bonds	Total
Fair value at year end	169,675	9,955	17,357	196,987
Value adjustments in the income statement, unrealised	-1,668	402	-462	-1,728
Fair value level	1	3	1	

Specification of fair value is the same for Group and Parent.

**Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements  
1 May - 30 April**

**Notes**

DKK'000	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
<b>4 Fees paid to the auditors appointed at the annual general meeting</b>				
Total fees to EY	404	316	134	101
Fee for statutory audit	252	227	59	56
Tax consultancy	50	27	0	24
Assurance engagements	0	0	0	0
Non-audit services	102	62	75	21
	404	316	134	101
<b>5 Tax on profit for the year</b>				
Current tax	13,285	19,855	837	2,841
Adjustment of tax in respect of previous years	-3	-723	0	0
Deferred tax adjustment for the year	4,834	-2,048	-10	-143
	18,116	17,084	827	2,698

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 6 Intangible assets

DKK'000	Group			Total
	Completed development projects	Development projects in under construction	Rights and know how acquired	
Cost at 1 May 2021	149,766	11,347	30,280	191,393
Additions	12,395	21,247	0	33,642
Transferred	0	-12,394	0	-12,394
Disposals	0	0	0	0
Cost at 30 April 2022	162,161	20,200	30,280	212,641
Amortisation and impairment losses at 1 May 2021	131,394	0	30,280	161,674
Amortisation	9,552	0	0	9,552
Reversal of accumulated depreciation and impairment of assets disposed	0	0	0	0
Amortisation and impairment losses at 30 April 2022	140,946	0	30,280	171,226
<b>Carrying amount at 30 April 2022</b>	<b>21,215</b>	<b>20,200</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>41,415</b>
Amortised over	3-5 years		5 years	

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 7 Property, plant and equipment

	Group			Parent	
	Land and buildings	Plant, machinery and equipment	Equipment under construction	Land and buildings	Plant, machinery and equipment
DKK'000					
Cost at 1 May 2021	73,452	108,861	874	3,701	115
Exchange rate adjustment relating to foreign entities	0	29	0	0	0
Additions	5,429	6,862	657	0	0
Transferred	0	0	-919	0	0
Disposals	0	-343	0	0	0
Cost at 30 April 2022	78,881	115,409	612	3,701	115
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 May 2021	27,463	99,217	0	968	7
Exchange rate adjustment relating to foreign entities	0	30	0	0	0
Depreciation and impairment	1,617	5,356	0	74	4
Disposals	0	-328	0	0	0
Depreciation and impairment losses at 30 April 2022	29,080	104,275	0	1,042	11
<b>Carrying amount at 30 April 2022</b>	<b>49,801</b>	<b>11,134</b>	<b>612</b>	<b>2,658</b>	<b>104</b>
Depreciated over	25-50 years	3-10 years	-	50 years	5 years

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 8 Equity investments in subsidiaries

	Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000
Cost at 1 May	30,644	30,644
Cost at 30 April	30,644	30,644
Value adjustments at 1 May	92,759	70,614
Fair value adjustment of financial instruments in subsidiary	247	90
Foreign exchange adjustment, foreign subsidiary	64	350
Profit/loss for the year	55,839	50,156
Distributed dividend	-41,429	-28,451
Value adjustments at 30 April	107,480	92,759
Carrying amount at 30 April	138,124	123,403

Name (DKK'000)	Registered office	Voting rights and ownership	Share capital	Equity DKK'000	Profit/loss DKK'000	Parent's share	
						Equity DKK'000	Profit/loss DKK'000
OJ Electronics A/S	Sønderborg	49.0%	1,040	159,409	64,232	78,110	31,473
OJE Holding ApS	Sønderborg	73.2%	171	81,298	32,751	59,502	23,971
CMH Kolding ApS	Kolding	80.0%	50	640	494	512	395
						138,124	55,839

The subsidiaries are considered independent entities.

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 9 Equity investments in associates

	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Cost at 1 May	12,635	21,956	12,635	21,956
Additions	1,806	3,179	1,806	3,179
Disposals	0	-12,500	0	-12,500
Cost at 30 April	14,441	12,635	14,441	12,635
Depreciation and revaluation at 1 May	0	0	0	0
Impairment to recoverable amount	-3,433	0	-3,433	0
Depreciation and revaluation at 30 April	-3,433	0	-3,433	0
<b>Carrying amount at 30 April</b>	<b>11,008</b>	<b>12,635</b>	<b>11,008</b>	<b>12,635</b>

Profit/loss and equity is stated according to latest public available annual reports.

Name and registered office	Voting rights and ownership	Profit/loss DKK'000	Equity DKK'000
Multilift 550 ApS, Kolding	50,0%	-8	-539
Rævegade-Strandgade Invest ApS, København K	33,3%	1,601	16,810
SF Fore Invest II ApS, København K	44,7%	109	94
SF Fore Invest III ApS, København K	50,0%	N/A	N/A
SF Fore Invest IV ApS, København K	47,5%	-400	-360
Bellinger A/S, Risskov	38,0%	1,608	705

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 10 Other equity investments

	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Cost at 1 May	39,358	37,319	39,352	37,313
Additions	9,738	3,539	9,738	3,539
Disposals	-1,800	-1,500	-1,800	-1,500
Cost at 30 April	47,296	39,358	47,290	39,352
Depreciation and revaluation at 1 May	-8,831	-9,040	-8,831	-9,040
Revaluation at fair value	0	4	0	4
Impairment to recoverable amount	0	-545	0	-545
Disposals	1,746	750	1,746	750
Depreciation and revaluation at 30 April	-7,085	-8,831	-7,085	-8,831
Carrying amount at 30 April	40,211	30,527	40,205	30,521

#### 11 Share capital

The subscribed capital comprises 2,000 shares of DKK 500 each.

The company has one share class and all shares carry the same rights.

The share capital has remained unchanged for the past 5 years.

#### 12 Deferred tax

	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Development projects	9,111	6,538	0	0
Land and buildings	5,480	4,940	0	0
Plant, machinery and equipment	256	294	0	0
Other	-2,171	-3,906	-153	-143
	12,676	7,866	-153	-143

Deferred tax liabilities are expected to be set off within:

0-1 years	-2,018	-3,763	0	0
1-5 years	9,214	6,689	-153	-143
> 5 years	5,480	4,940	0	0
	12,676	7,866	-153	-143

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 13 Warranties

The Group has provided a guarantee for certain products. A provision of DKK 3,099 thousand has been recognised (2020/21 DKK 3,962 thousand) for expected warranty claims. The provision has been calculated based on historical information on the level of repairs and returned goods as well as specific warranty cases.

The maturity dates for the warranty obligations are expected to be:

	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
0-1 years	1,419	1,504	0	0
1-5 years	1,680	2,458	0	0
	<u>3,099</u>	<u>3,962</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

#### 14 Credit institutions

Long-term debt falling due after five years  
after the financial year end

	<u>4,279</u>	<u>5,553</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
--	--------------	--------------	----------	----------

#### 15 Staff costs

Total staff costs include:

Wages and salaries	79,535	73,495	1,257	1,252
Pensions	6,390	5,654	0	0
Other social security costs	561	543	0	0
	<u>86,486</u>	<u>79,692</u>	<u>1,257</u>	<u>1,252</u>

Staff costs are recognised in the consolidated  
financial statements and the parent  
company financial statements as follows:

Production costs	34,701	31,422	0	0
Development costs	22,423	21,002	0	0
Selling and distribution costs	17,106	16,251	0	0
Administrative expenses	12,256	11,017	1,257	1,252
	<u>86,486</u>	<u>79,692</u>	<u>1,257</u>	<u>1,252</u>

Average number of full-time employees

	<u>159</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
--	------------	------------	----------	----------

Management remuneration (Executive Board  
and Board of Directors)

	<u>1,257</u>	<u>1,252</u>	<u>1,257</u>	<u>1,252</u>
--	--------------	--------------	--------------	--------------

By reference to section 98b(3), of the Danish  
Financial Statements Act, remuneration to  
the group Management include both  
Executive Board and Board of Directors.



## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 16 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

	Group		Parent	
	2021/22	2020/21	2021/22	2020/21
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Land and buildings	1,617	1,609	74	74
Plant, machinery and equipment	5,356	6,414	4	4
Profit on the disposal of equipment	-19	0	0	0
Development projects	9,552	19,149	0	0
	<u>16,506</u>	<u>27,172</u>	<u>78</u>	<u>78</u>
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated financial statements and the parent company financial statements as follows:				
Production costs	4,479	5,340	0	0
Development costs	10,091	19,640	0	0
Selling and distribution costs	621	528	0	0
Administrative expenses	1,315	1,664	78	78
	<u>16,506</u>	<u>27,172</u>	<u>78</u>	<u>78</u>

#### 17 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

##### Contingent liabilities

There are no pending litigation or disputes that are expected to materially affect the Group's and the Company's financial position.

The Group's Danish companies are jointly liable for the joint registrations of VAT.

The Parent Company and the Group has provided a guarantee to associates' credit institutions limited to DKK 9.0 million (2020/21: DKK 9.0 million).

The Parent Company and the Group has provided investment commitments totalling DKK 15.3 million (2020/21: DKK 16 million). The commitment may be called by the counterpart, increasing the investments.

The Parent Company is jointly taxed with Danish subsidiaries. The companies included in the joint taxation have joint and several unlimited liability for Danish withholding taxes on dividends, interest and royalties.

##### Contractual obligations

The Group and the Company makes ongoing binding procurement commitments as part of normal trade. The volume of procurement commitments is increasing as a result of the current supply chain situation on the world markets. The Group and the Company expects all procurement commitments to be settled as part of normal trade.

##### Operating lease liabilities, etc.

The Group has entered into operating leases with an average annual lease payment of DKK 176 thousand (2020/21: DKK 192 thousand) and a remaining term of 6 months. The remaining lease obligation totals DKK 88 thousand (2020/21: DKK 96 thousand).

## Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements 1 May - 30 April

### Notes

#### 18 Mortgages and collateral

Land and buildings with a carrying amount of DKK 47,142 thousand at 30 April 2022 (2020/21: DKK 43,256 thousand) have been provided as collateral for mortgage loans of DKK 13,225 thousand (2020/21: DKK 15,156 thousand).

#### 19 Currency and interest rate risks and use of financial instruments

The Group uses interest rate swaps to hedge interest rate risks, whereby floating interest payments are rescheduled into fixed interest payments.

	2021/22				2020/21			
	Notional principal	Value adjustment recognised in equity	Fair value	Term to maturity months	Notional principal	Value adjustment recognised in equity	Fair value	Term to maturity months
DKK'000								
Interest rate swaps	6,023	367	77	74	6,959	104	-290	86

The hedged cash flows are expected to be realised and will affect results of operations over the term to maturity of the interest rate swap. The fair value is measured according to fair value level 2.

#### 20 Related parties

The Group's related parties include the members of the Board of Directors and the Executive Board, see page 6, subsidiaries, see note 8 and those companies' Boards of Directors and Executive Boards.

Remuneration/fees to members of the Executive Board and the Board of Directors are reflected in note 15.

Except for transactions eliminated in the consolidated financial statements, remuneration and dividend distribution no other related party transactions have been performed. All transactions have been carried out on an arm's length basis.

#### 21 Profit appropriation

Proposed distribution of profit  
Proposed dividend  
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method  
Retained earnings

	Parent	
	2021/22 DKK'000	2020/21 DKK'000
Proposed distribution of profit	10,000	10,000
Proposed dividend	8,363	11,577
Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	40,948	68,578
Retained earnings	59,311	90,155

# Penneo

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registeret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

## Tine Bøwadt Christiansen

Bestyrelse/board of director

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-036568707704

IP: 176.20.xxx.xxx

2022-08-24 18:07:40 UTC

NEM ID 

## Lars Pauli Christiansen

Bestyrelsesformand/Chairman

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-606540209615

IP: 77.241.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 10:02:40 UTC

NEM ID 

## Jette Bøwadt Christiansen

Bestyrelse/Board of director

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-009222841520

IP: 83.137.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 11:57:24 UTC

NEM ID 

## Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen

Direktør/CEO

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-776789291089

IP: 128.76.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 12:34:22 UTC

NEM ID 

## Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen

Dirigent/Chair

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-776789291089

IP: 128.76.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 12:34:22 UTC

NEM ID 

## Mads Pauli Ringkjøbing-Christiansen

Bestyrelse/Board of director

På vegne af: Chrispa ApS

Serienummer: PID:9208-2002-2-776789291089

IP: 128.76.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 12:34:22 UTC

NEM ID 

## Jon Midtgaard

Statsautoriseret revisor

På vegne af: EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Serienummer: CVR:30700228-RID:11522188

IP: 145.62.xxx.xxx

2022-08-26 12:43:45 UTC

NEM ID 

Penneo dokumentnøgle: QKX2C-6IOP7-C86GB-V16Z6-CK1UC-FKUW

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstempelt med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

### Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service** <penneo@penneo.com>. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: <https://penneo.com/validate>